BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE F’ LE D

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
SEP -
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN D. P30 2011
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, INSURANCE C
g OMM
OKLAHOMASEL%ER

Petitioner,

V. Case No. 11-0763-DIS

JEROMY SHANE JACKSON, a licensed
insurance producer and SHANE JACKSON
INSURANCE SERVICES LLC, a licensed
insurance agency,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondents.

FINAL ORDER OF REVOCATION

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John D. Doak, Insurance
Commissioner, by and through his attorney, Julie Meaders, and alleges and states as
follows:

JURISDICTION

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma
and is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the
Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq.

2 Jeromy Shane Jackson is a licensed resident producer holding license
102126. His address of record with the Oklahoma Insurance Department is P.O. Box
1233, Ada, Oklahoma 74820.

3 Shane Jackson Agency Inc. is a licensed resident insurance agency
holding license 100101533. Its address of record with the Oklahoma Insurance
Department is P.O. Box 1233, Ada, Oklahoma 74820. The owner and designated

responsible licensed producer for Shane Jackson Agency Inc. is Jeromy Shane Jackson.



4, The Insurance Commissioner may place on probation, censure, suspend,
revoke or refuse to issue or renew a license issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Producer
Licensing Act and/or may levy a fine up to $1,000.00 for each occurrence of a violation
of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A) and (D).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Oklahoma Insurance Department was notified by the Oklahoma
Department of Human Services that an Order Revoking Licenses was issued against
Respondent oni July 13, 2011 (Exhibit “A™).

2. Pursuant to 56 O.S. §240.15, it was ordered that all of Respondent’s
occupational or professional licenses be revoked and that Respondent be refrained from
engaging in any licensed activity for non-compliance with a court-ordered child support
payment plan.

3. Failing to comply with an administrative or court order imposing a child
support obligation is cause for the Insurance Commissioner to take administrative action
against a licensee. 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A).  An order of revocation and notice of right to
be heard was issued against his insurance license and his agency’s license and notice was
sent to the mailing addresses of the individual and agency on file with the Department.

4. Both addresses on file with the Department are no longer valid addresses
and the Revocation Order, sent certified mail, return receipt requested, was returned to
the Department. Thereafter, as a courtesy, the Department again mailed the Order to an
address given by the Department of Human Services.

5. Respondent thereafter requested a formal administrative hearing before an

independent hearing examiner concerning the matter on September 1, 2011 and a hearing




was set for September 12, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. Petitioner appeared by counsel Julie
Meaders. Respondent defaulted on his appearance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A)(13) by failing to comply with an
administrative or court order imposing a child support obligation. A licensing board may
charge the obligor a fee to cover the administrative costs incurred by the licensing board
to administer the provisions of this section. 43 O.S. § 139.1(N).

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner, subject to
the following paragraph, that the Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A)(13). In
accordance with 56 O.S. § 240.15(I) and 43 O.S. § 139.1(N), Respondents’ producer
licenses REMAIN REVOKED AND RESPONDENT IS ORDERED TO PAY
HEARING COSTS of One Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00).

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this (7 day of September, 2011.

v

T INVNYY. (2100

LEAMON FREEMAN
HEARING EXAMINER
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Julie Meaders, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing Final Order of Revocation was mailed by certified mail with postage prepaid
and return receipt requested on this 30t day of September 2011, to:

Jeromy Shane Jackson Jeromy Shane Jackson

Shane Jackson Agency, Inc. Shane Jackson Agency, Inc.
: 14578

808 Arlington Street i Lot

ADA, OK 74820
Ada, OK 74820 RA S

CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7008 1830 0003 9411 9655
CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7008 1830 0003 9411 8382

and that notification was sent to:
All appointing insurers

and

NAIC/RIRS

and that a copy was delivered to:

Leah Scoles
Licensing Division

and

Kimberly Harrelson

Enforcement Case Specialist

Oklahoma Department of Human Services
Oklahoma Child Support Services

1312 N. 1 Avenue

Durant, OK 74701

> Meadne

Juli¢/Meaders



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS: CHILD SUPPORT
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

e Sl e T Vol
% ,'i-\:i }».’ “m;‘f* i:?‘{uiauil{‘lﬁ? ;ﬁ?sgi%

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) SR OF AU STRATIVE HEARING:
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, ) (o o et a7 oy Rgrvicos)
EX-REL TRACEY MARIE ROBERSON, ) QUL 1R 201

) e, B3 T v
vS. ) OAH No. 1999-02775

) OK IV-D No. 274005001
JEROMY SHANE JACKSON, )

) Dist. Court Case No. JFP-97-170

Defendant. )

ORDER REVOKING DEFENDANT'S LICENSES

Now on this 13th day of JULY, 2011, the above-entitled cause comes on before the
Administrative Court for automatic suspension of the Defendant’s licenses for
noncompliance with a court-ordered payment plan, pursuant to Title 56 O.S. §240.15
et seq. and Title 47 0.S. §6-201.1. Department of Human Services appears through
State’s Attorney, Brenda Kimery. :

Having examined the files and records in this case, having taken evidence and
hearing statements of counsel, and being fully advised in the premises, the Court
finds, and therefore orders, adjudges and decrees that:

1. This Administrative Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and
parties to this proceeding.

9. On the 28t day of OCTOBER, 2009, an Administrative Enforcement Order
was entered herein,

3. The Defendant is not in full compliance with this Administrative
Enforcement Order.

4., Any and all licenses, as defined by Title 43 O.S. § 139.1(A)(B) and Title 56
0.S. § 237.7, held by the Defendant are hereby revoked; and the Defendant shall
refrain from engaging in any licensed activity.

5. The Defendant’s driver's license is suspended and revoked until further
order of this Court.

6. The Defendant is hereby ordered to surrender his/her driver’s license to the
Oklahoma Department of Public Safety, and to refrain from operating icle
in the State of Oklahoma.




7. The original of the form prescribed by the Department of Public Safety,
entitled Noncompliance with an Order of Child Support - Order to Revoke Driving
Privilege, shall be signed by this Court and forwarded to the Department of Public
Safety in compliance with 47 O.S. § 6-201.1. The designated copy of said form shall
be sent by the Department of Human Services to the Plaintiff by depositing the same
in the U.S. Mail, first class postage fully prepaid, addressed to the Defendant at his
most recent address of record.

8. The Department of Human Services shall notify the appropriate licensing
board(s) to revoke, deny, and/or terminate any occupational or professional license(s)
held by the Defendant, or for which the Defendant has made application.

OBICIMAL SIGNED BY
Ron Cox

Ronald Cox

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Adminisirative Hearings
Department of Human Services

Richard Long, OBA #12754

\\\\\Hll ””I.r,r,',j,

\PRYY ”,
State’s Attorney S OVLAHO%///”/
> e e,
Child Support Enforcement Division 5\\&(/0 of Q, ////’
1312 N 15T i3 PN 1=
SRE oSN QR
Durant, OK 74701 - i PN e
=0 N & liue, complet
iyl 2 ?S) ‘c\(’y\ Sl dnstrument herawith aat%ﬁtasgogpoafaﬁs
n v‘} ﬁ’;;ﬁﬁgf in the Offico of Administrafive
/,;_/},;;.\?: OF“' \U\i‘\\\\\\\ ?ﬁt@ofoi‘dalwma JU'L 1325”

A\
iy Is Day

20

Tille




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF ATOKA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

State of Oklahoma, Department of Human )
Services, Ex-Rel Tracey Marie Roberson, )
Plaintiff, ) COURT NO.: JEP-97-170
Vs. ) ADMNO.:  1999-02775
) OK.IV-D NO.: 274005-001
Jeromy Shane Jackson, )
Defendant. ) CUSTODIAN: Tracey M. Roberson
RECORD OF PAYMENT

. Based on agency records authorized by Oklahoma law, the Department of Human Services
certifies that the obligor has made the following payments toward the child support obligation
and that interest is due as follows:

The NCP is: Jeromy S. Jackson
Children: Morgan Marie Roberson 07/02/1995
Iatest Court Order: Order Modifying Child Support: 12/2009
Case Notes: C/S = $480.00/mo eff 12/2009 PC Judgment = $2,881.15 thru 11/2009

Total Payments

274005-001 Current and Unpaid Monthly | Appliedto
MO/YR. Monthly Due | Adjustments Balances Interest Due | Interest

Balances Forward do not include GT and other non-interest bearing fees.

Prior Balances: $2,881.15 $253.16
Dec-09 $480.00 $714.88 $2,646.27 $22.05 $0.00
Jan-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,591.28 $21.59 $0.00
Feb-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,536.29 $21.14 $0.00
Mar-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2.,481.30 $20.68 $0.00
Apr-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,426.31 $20.22 $0.00
May-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2.571.32 $19.76 $0.00
Jun-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,316.33 $19.30 $0.00
Jul-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,261.34 $18.84 $0.00
Aug-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,206.35 $18.39 $0.00
Sep-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,151.36 $17.93 $0.00
Oct-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,096.37 $17.47 $0.00
Nov-10 $480.00 $534.99 $2,041.38 $17.01 $0.00
Dec-10 $480.00 $534.99 $1,986.39 $16.55 $0.00
Jan-11 $480.00 $366.98 $2,099.41 $17.50 $0.00
Feb-11 $480.00 $0.00 $2,579.41 $21.50 $0.00
Mar-11 $480.00 $0.00 $3,059.41 $25.50 $0.00

Page 1 0of 3




Total Payments
274005-001 Current and Unpaid Monthly | Applied to
MO/YR Monthly Due | Adjustments Balances | Interest Due |  Inferest
Apr-11 $480.00 $0.00 $3,53941 $29.50 $0.00
May-11 $480.00 $0.00 $4,019.41 $33.50 $0.00
Jun-11 $480.00 $0.00 $4,499.41 $37.50 $0.00

Page 2 of 3




Total Payments
274005-001 Current and Unpaid Monthly Applied to
MO/YR Monthly Due | Adjustments Balances | Interest Due | Inferest
Total Current Support Due: $9,120.00 GT and Other Fees Owed $0.00
(+) Balance Forward $2,881.15 Fees Paid $0.00
Total Owed: $12,001.15 C. Total Other Owed: $0.00
(-) Total Payments Received $7,501.74
A. Unpaid Balance: $4,499.41
Total Monthly Interest Due: $415.93 A. Total Unpaid Balance: |  $4,499.41
(+) Balance Forward $253.16 B. (+) Total Unpaid Interest
Total Interest Owed: $669.09 Balance: $669.09
(-)Total Interest Paid $0.00 C. (+) Total Other Owed: $0.00
B. Unpaid Interest Balance: $669.09 Total Due and Owing: | $5,168.50

I certify that I am an employee or contractual employee of the Department of Human Services,
that I am custodian of DHS records as specified in 12 O.S. §2902(4) and 56 O.S. §240.4, and
this Record of Payment accurately and completely reflects DHS records. I state under penalty

of perjury under the laws of Oklahoma that this information is true

correct to the best of

my knowledge and beliefas of ~ 7/13/2011 .
; @ L AL ¢t /M\/\J

erly Harrelson

20/l

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME THIS __/ ¢ 2 L DAY OF m

NOTARY PUBLN

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

MY COMMISSION NUMBER §

\\\\-.nuum;,,,

Page 3 of 3




